

No. 15-537

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND
HECTOR MARTÍNEZ-MALDONADO,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ABBE DAVID LOWELL
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 974-5600

*Counsel for Hector
Martínez-Maldonado*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Juan
Bravo-Fernandez*

June 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. A Jury’s Acquittal Retains Preclusive Effect Under the Double Jeopardy Clause Regardless of an Inconsistent Vacated Conviction.....	15
A. <i>Ashe</i> Bars Re-Litigation of an Issue That an Acquittal Already Decided in the Defendant’s Favor.....	15
B. Under <i>Yeager</i> , a Vacated Conviction Does Not Strip an Acquittal of Preclusive Effect.....	18
1. <i>Yeager</i> Holds That Hung Counts Are Irrelevant in the <i>Ashe</i> Analysis.....	19
2. Vacated Convictions Are Equally Irrelevant in the <i>Ashe</i> Analysis.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Powell</i> Confirms That a Vacated Conviction Cannot Strip an Acquittal of Preclusive Effect	30
1. <i>Powell</i> Holds That One Valid Verdict Cannot Impugn Another Valid Verdict	31
2. <i>A Fortiori</i> , an Invalid Conviction Cannot Impugn a Valid Acquittal .	32
3. The Government Cannot Attribute Irrationality to Jury Acquittals	35
II. A Vacated, Unconstitutional Conviction Cannot Deprive a Defendant of an Otherwise Applicable Constitutional Right	38
III. The Decision Below Invites Prosecutorial Abuse	43
A. Overcharging and Overbroad Interpretations of Criminal Statutes Are Rampant	44
B. The Decision Below Exacerbates Government Overreaching	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	23
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	45
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	48
<i>Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	23
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	22, 26, 39, 41
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	43
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240 (1891).....	39
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	48
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	49
<i>Dodrill v. Ludt</i> , 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	32
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013).....	9, 11, 34
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , — S. Ct. — (2016)	23
<i>Garces v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Gentry v. Deuth</i> , 456 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	23
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	43, 48, 51
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	40, 43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	41
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	48, 49
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972).....	40
<i>N. Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	13, 22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	22
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 852 N.W.2d 134 (Mich. 2014)	40
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	22, 39
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957).....	41
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970).....	30
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933).....	23
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	41
<i>Simpson v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1974).....	40
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	23
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	34
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 783 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	45
<i>United States v. Crowell</i> , 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	34
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 752 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 754 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>United States v. Goyal</i> , 629 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	1, 16, 34
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	41
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	40
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	34
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	48
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.	4
----------------------------	---

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371	6
18 U.S.C. § 666	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3)(A).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Prosecutor’s Role in Plea Bargaining</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 50 (1968).....	45, 46
Andrew D. Leipold & Hossein A. Abbasi, <i>The Impact of Joinder and Severance on Federal Criminal Cases: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 349 (2006).....	46
Carrie Leonetti, <i>When the Emperor Has No Clothes III: Personnel Policies and Conflicts of Interest in Prosecutors’ Offices</i> , 22 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 53 (2012).....	47
Darryl K. Brown, <i>Democracy and Decriminalization</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 223 (2007).....	44
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (Mar. 31, 2014), Table D-4, http://www.uscourts.gov/file/10657/download	50
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Legal Memorandum (Heritage Foundation), June 16, 2008.....	44
Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006).....	44, 45
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27....	39
Tim Wu, <i>American Lawbreaking</i> , Slate (Oct. 14, 2007), http://goo.gl/AFsWXl	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-04-422, Report to Congressional Requesters, U.S. Attorneys: Performance-Based Initiatives Are Evolving (2004)	47
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001).....	46, 47
